● Customer-specific products: Certain products are only sold to one customer. Covestro has no alternative use
for some of these products. Insofar as Covestro has an enforceable right to receive payment for completed
performance, sales are recognized on the basis of progress towards satisfaction of the performance obligation
and thus earlier than in the past.

In addition, the application of IFRS 15 results in changes to the presentation of the financial statements.

Covestro Interim Report as of June 30, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
2. Effects of New Financial Reporting Standards

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31

The adjustments to all items in the income statement and statement of financial position resulting from IFRS 15
compared with the application of the standards and interpretations replaced by IFRS 15 are presented below,
together with an explanation of the reasons. There are no material effects on the statement of comprehensive
income or the statement of cash flows.
Effects on the Income Statement in the 1st Half of 2018

1st half 2018
according to

IAS 11 /IAS 18
Effects of

IFRS 15

1st half 2018
according to

IFRS 15
  € million € million € million
Sales 7,658 (16) 7,642
Cost of goods sold (4,828) – (4,828)
Gross profit 2,830 (16) 2,814
Selling expenses (708) – (708)
Research and development expenses (136) – (136)
General administration expenses (247) – (247)
Other operating income 23 – 23
Other operating expenses (13) – (13)
EBIT 1,749 (16) 1,733
Equity-method income (loss) (10) – (10)
Interest income 12 – 12
Interest expense (41) – (41)
Other financial result (16) – (16)
Financial result (55) – (55)

Income before income taxes 1,694 (16) 1,678
Income taxes (431) 5 (426)
Income after income taxes 1,263 (11) 1,252

of which attributable to noncontrolling interest 4 – 4
of which attributable to Covestro AG stockholders (net income) 1,259 (11) 1,248

  € € €
Basic earnings per share 6.37 –0.06 6.31

Diluted earnings per share 6.37 –0.06 6.31

The reduction in sales is mainly due to transportation clauses. Countereffects result from consignment warehousing
agreements. Further decreases in sales are due to licenses and provisional prices. An increase in the cost of
goods sold arising from consignment warehouse agreements almost entirely offset a decline in the cost of goods
sold attributable to transportation clauses. This results in lower EBIT and earnings per share.

Covestro Interim Report as of June 30, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
2. Effects of New Financial Reporting Standards

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32

Effects on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position in the 1st Half of 2018

June 30, 2018
according to

IAS 11 /IAS 18
Effects of

IFRS 15

June 30, 2018
according to

IFRS 15
  € million € million € million
Noncurrent assets
Goodwill 254 – 254
Other intangible assets 79 – 79
Property, plant and equipment 4,262 – 4,262
Investments accounted for using the equity method 212 – 212
Other financial assets 30 – 30
Other receivables1 40 – 40
Deferred taxes 750 6 756
  5,627 6 5,633

Current assets
Inventories 2,124 (33) 2,091
Trade accounts receivable 2,209 (24) 2,185
Other financial assets 88 – 88
Other receivables1 251 66 317
Claims for income tax refunds 81 – 81
Cash and cash equivalents 475 – 475
Assets held for sale 32 – 32
  5,260 9 5,269

Total assets 10,887 15 10,902

Equity
Capital stock of Covestro AG 193 – 193
Capital reserves of Covestro AG 4,105 – 4,105
Other reserves 1,173 3 1,176
Equity attributable to Covestro AG stockholders 5,471 3 5,474
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interest 31 – 31
  5,502 3 5,505

Noncurrent liabilities
Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 1,305 – 1,305
Other provisions 227 – 227
Financial liabilities 1,182 – 1,182
Income tax liabilities 93 – 93
Other liabilities1 19 – 19
Deferred taxes 149 6 155
  2,975 6 2,981

Current liabilities
Other provisions 423 (53) 370
Financial liabilities 83 – 83
Trade accounts payable 1,516 (43) 1,473
Income tax liabilities 219 – 219
Other liabilities1 167 102 269
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 2 – 2
  2,410 6 2,416

Total equity and liabilities  10,887 15 10,902

1 Contain the contract assets and contract liabilities/refund liabilities from IFRS 15

Covestro Interim Report as of June 30, 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
2. Effects of New Financial Reporting Standards

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33

The principal reasons for the above adjustments to the amounts reported in the statement of financial position are
as follows:
● Inventories: The decline is mainly attributable to consignment warehousing agreements. This effect is compensated

by an increase from transportation clauses.
● Trade accounts receivable: The decline is mainly attributable to transportation clauses.